

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1214

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 3:22-cv-06646-ZNQ)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General

MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

SARA M. GREGORY
Assistant Attorney General

TIM SHEEHAN
AMANDA I. MOREJÓN
CHANDINI JHA

JUSTINE M. LONGA
PHOENIX N. MEYERS
SAMUEL L. RUBINSTEIN
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080
(609) 789-8684
michael.zuckerman@njoag.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. PLCAA. 4

 B. Section 58-35..... 5

 C. Proceedings Below. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. NSSF Has Not Established Article III Jurisdiction..... 13

 II. NSSF Has Not Established A Likelihood Of Success. 17

 A. NSSF’s Preemption Claim Is Not Likely To Succeed. 17

 B. NSSF’s Unreached Claims Are Also Unlikely To Succeed. 38

 III. NSSF Did Not Establish Irreparable Harm..... 49

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	52
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	12, 50
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 49, 51
<i>ADP, Inc. v. Levin</i> , No. 21-2187, 2022 WL 1184202 (3d Cir. Apr. 21, 2022).....	51
<i>ADP, LLC v. Rafferty</i> , 923 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Air & Liquid Systems Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	17, 20
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Bank of Hope v. Chon</i> , 938 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2019)	45, 46, 47
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Mkts.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Sec’y Commw. Pa.</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022)	35

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997).....18

Byrd v. Shannon,
715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)29

Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.,
977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)50

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994).....21, 27

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....46, 47

ChemSol, LLC v. City of Sibley,
386 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Iowa 2019)43

City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....45

City of N.Y. v. Beretta U.S.A.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)18, 24

City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....19

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.,
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)39

CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Phila.,
703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013)41

Cooper Distrib. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration,
63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995)27

CSX Transp. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011).....27

Delana v. CED Sales,
486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016)36

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....38, 41

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....48

Drummond v. Robinson Township,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)48

E.O.H.C. v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)38

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....22

Ellis v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.,
11 F.4th 221 (3d Cir. 2021)25

Empire State Rest. & Tavern Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State,
360 F. Supp. 2d 454 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....42

Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel,
793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)40

Farina v. Nokia,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)31

Free Speech Coalition v. Att’y Gen.,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)13

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)51

Freeman v. Corzine,
629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)39

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)11, 42

Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins.,
855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)22

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....10, 18

Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.,
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)18

Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Com. v. Philadelphia,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)46

Heffner v. Murphy,
745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014)39

Hernandez-Cruz v. Att’y Gen.,
764 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2014)26

Ileto v. Glock,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)18, 24, 28

Jake’s, Ltd. v. Coates,
284 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2002)43

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez,
142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....38

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
455 U.S. 72 (1982).....21

Kingdomware Techs. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016).....29

Komlodi v. Picciano,
89 A.3d 1234 (N.J. 2014)33

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)52

Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly,
515 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2013)51

In re Lead Paint Litig.,
924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)43

Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC,
905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)30

Lynch v. Scheininger,
744 A.2d 113 (N.J. 2000)33

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)52

Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State,
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)35, 46

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....48

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)21

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....29

Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)20

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....30

N. Sound Capital LLC v. Merck & Co.,
938 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2019)29

N.J. Bankers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022)13, 15

N.J. Carpenters & Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Constr. Corp. of N.J.,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)21

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....48

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)40

Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly,
822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)40

NSSF v. James,
604 F. Supp. 3d 48 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....25

Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n of United Methodist Church v. Vespa-Papaleo,
339 F. App’x 232 (3d Cir. 2009)22

Patterson v. Shumate,
504 U.S. 753 (1992).....23

Pena v. Lindley,
898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)49

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....40

Pike v. Bruce Church,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....39, 40

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)35

Pyrotechnics Mgmt., Inc. v. XFX Pyrotechnics LLC,
38 F.4th 331 (3d Cir. 2022)12

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....23

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)51

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....45

S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....39

Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)20

In re Sarco, Inc.,
 No. A-1161-08T4, 2011 WL 1376286 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
 Apr. 13, 2011).....36

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. County of Delaware,
 968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)*passim*

Singh-Kaur v. Ashcroft,
 385 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)27

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)24

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l,
 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)18, 24, 28

State v. Rivera,
 16 A.3d 352 (N.J. 2011)32

Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.,
 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)21

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)49

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....13

TitleMax of Delaware v. Weissmann,
 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)11, 39, 40

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia,
 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990)45, 46

United States v. Hoffert,
 949 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2020)42, 48

United States v. Marcavage,
 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)34, 35

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....41

<i>United States v. West</i> , 671 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 458 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	41
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	22
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	20
<i>Williams v. BASF Catalysts LLC</i> , 765 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	42
<i>Woods v. Steadman’s Hardware, Inc.</i> , No. 12-33, 2013 WL 709110 (D. Mont. Feb. 26, 2013)	10, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	20
Statutes	
18 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3303	26
18 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 4304(a)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(3).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(6).....	4, 28
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(7).....	4, 28
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1).....	29

15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(7).....5, 30

15 U.S.C. § 7902(a)5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 7902(b)19

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 79031, 8

15 U.S.C. § 7903(2)35

15 U.S.C. § 7903(4)23

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....8, 20, 23, 30, 36

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii)5, 8

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....5

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(C).....3, 9, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 7903(6)35

17 U.S.C. § 107.....21

18 U.S.C. § 922(z)(3)(B)19

18 U.S.C. § 2258B(a).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1).....26

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)26

34 U.S.C. § 20917(c)(5)(A)19

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-1(a)25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-2(c)(3).....32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-336, 47

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-33(a)5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-33(c)41

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-34.....6, 7, 42

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35.....*passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)31, 42, 50

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)(1).....6, 30, 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)(2).....6, 30

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)(3).....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(b)6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(e)33

Or. Rev. Stat. § 124.100(5).....26

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.01(a)(5).....26

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S8908-01 (July 26, 2005).....30

151 Cong. Rec. S9087 (July 27, 2005).....30

Applicable, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....23

Garen Wintermute, *Firearm Retailers’ Willingness to Participate in an Illegal Gun Purchase* No. 5 J. Urban Health 865 (2010)44

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 440-42 (1965)33

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)23
